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TECHNICAL STANDARDS PROGRAM OFFICE

Jeff D. Feit TSPO Manager U.S. Department of Energy
EH-22/270 Corporate Center
1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20585-1290 

GTN 301-903-0471
Fax: 301-903-6172
Jeffrey.Feit@eh.doe.gov

Morton Norman 
Schwartz 

Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy
Nuclear and Facility Safety Policy
270 Corporate Center, Room 3091
EH-22
Washington, MD 20874-1290 

GTN 301-903-2996
Fax: 301-903-6172
Norm.Schwartz@eh.doe.gov

Donald L. Williams TSPO/Staff Oak Ridge National Laboratory
Building 5700
MS-6165
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6165 

ORNL 865-574-8710
Fax: 865-574-0382
williamsdljr@ornl.gov

Satish Chander Khanna TSPO/Staff U.S. Department oif Energy
Nuclear and Facility Safety Policy
270 Corporate Center
EH-22
Germantown, MD 20874-1290 

GTN 301-903-4114
Fax: 301-903-6172
satish.khanna@eh.doe.gov

DOE HEADQUARTERS STANDARDS MANAGERS

Cyrus H. Nasseri Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Codes and Standards
EE-431/FORS
Washington, DC 20585 

EE 202-586-9138
Fax: 202-586-4617
Cyrus.Nasseri@ee.doe.gov

Hoyt C. Johnson Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Licensing
1000 Independence Avenue, SW
EM-24
Washington, DC 20585 

EM 202-586-0191
Fax: 202-586-5256
hoyt.johnson@em.doe.gov

Robert J. Wright Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Fossil Energy
FE-73/GTN
19901 Germantown Rd.
Washington, MD 20874-1290 

FE 301-903-5471
Fax: 301-903-2713
Robert.Wright@hq.doe.gov

Robert (Bob) Waxman Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of General Counsel
Civilian Nuclear Programs, GC-52
1000 Independence Ave, S.W., Rm. 6A-
167
Washington, DC 20585 

GC 202-586-6979
Fax: 202-586-6977
robert.waxman@hq.doe.gov

Mary Frances Haughey Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Off. of Nucl. Safety & Env. Policy
270 Corporate Center, Rm 3069
HS-21
Washington, MD 20874-1290 

GTN 301-903-2867
Fax: 301-903-6172
mary.haughey@eh.doe.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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Robert John McMorland Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy-HQ
1000 Independence Ave., S.W., Rm 6H-
025
Departmental Representative to the 
DNFSB
HS-1.1
Washington, DC 20585 

HS-1.1 202-586-0057
Fax: 202-586-3472
Robert.McMorland@hq.doe.gov

David S. Compton Alternate Standards 
Manager

Specpro, Inc.
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
HS-1.1
Washington, DC 20585 

HS-1.1 202-586-1034
Fax: 202-586-3472
david.compton@hq.doe.gov

James C. Crabtree Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy-HQ
Office of Security Policy
HS-71/GTN
19901 Germantown Rd.
Germantown, MD 20874-1290 

HS-71 301-903-6008
Fax: 301-903-2247
James.Crabtree@hq.doe.gov

Debarah S. Holmer Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy-HQ
Office of Security Policy
HS-71, Room E-368, 19901 Germantown 
Road
Germantown, MD 20874-1290 

HS-71 301-903-5122
Fax: 301-903-2247
debarah.holmer@hq.doe.gov

Dennis J. Kubicki Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy/NNSA
Env. Saf. And Health
NA-3.6, Room A-122
19901 Germantown Road
Germantown, MD 20874-1290 

NA-3.6 301-903-4794
Fax: 301-903-8754
dennis.kubicki@nnsa.doe.gov

James E. Fairobent Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Planning & Preparedness Division
NA-40/FORS
Room GH-060
Washington, DC 20585 

NA-40 202-586-8759
Fax: 202-586-3859
jim.fairobent@hq.doe.gov

Jeng Chang Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy-HQ
1000 Independence Avenue S.W.
NA-41
Office of Emergency Mgt and Policy
Washington, DC 20585 

NA-41 202-586-7455
Fax: 202-586-3859
jeng.chang@nnsa.doe.gov

John J. Serocki Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Nuclear Energy
19901 Germantown Road
NE-70, Rm E-462
Washington, MD 20874-1290 

NE 301-903-7999
Fax: 301-903-5005
JOHN.SEROCKI@nuclear.energy.gov

Carl R. Klee Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy
NE-70/Germantown Bldg.
1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20585-1290 

NE 301-903-2964
Fax: 301-903-5005
Carl.Klee@hq.doe.gov

Mohammad S. (Alam) 
Mozumder 

Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Environmental Safety and Health Dept.
Building: AL
Mail Stop EH&H
Albuquerque, NM 87185 

NZ 505-845-4118
Fax: 505-845-4664
mmozumder@doeal.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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M. K. Thompson Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Domestic & International Engy. Pol.
IA-3/FORS
Washington, DC 20585 

PO 202-586-7997
Fax: 202-586-0823
Kay.Thompson@hq.doe.gov

Narendra Mathur Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Civilian Rad. Waste Management
RW-52/FORS
1000 Independence Ave, S.W.
Washington, DC 20585 

RW 202-586-4929
Fax: 202-586-9608
Narendra.Mathur@rw.doe.gov

DeVaughn Nelson Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Energy Research
SC-83, Room F-437
19901 Germantown Road
Washington, MD 20874-1290 

SC 301-903-5608
Fax: 301-903-7047
Devaughn.Nelson@science.doe.gov

James T. Powers Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy
1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
SO-411/FORS, Room GH-060
Washington, DC 20585 

SO-411 202-586-0633
Fax: 202-586-3859
PowersJ@oem.doe.gov

Gustave E. (Bud) 
Danielson 

Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Central Technical Authority
Chief, Nuclear Safety Staff - CTA/CNS
EM-60/270CC, 1000 Independence  Ave., 
SW
Washington, DC 20585-0270 

US 301-903-2954
Fax: 301-903-4120
bud.danielson@eh.doe.gov

OPERATIONS OFFICE, LABORATORY, and M&O CONTRACTOR STANDARDS MANAGERS

Tom E. Wessels Standards Manager Ames Laboratory
G-40 TASF
Iowa State University
Ames, IA 50011-3020 

AMES 515-294-4965
Fax: 515-294-2155
wessels@ameslab.gov

Katrina (Kate) L. Panek Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
CH - Argonne Group
DOE Argonne Grp/Chicago Ops Office
9800 S. Cass Ave.
Argonne, IL 60439 

ASO 630-252-2736
Fax: 630-252-2361
Katrina.Panek@ch.doe.gov

Peter W. Kelley Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Brookhaven Area Office
Operations Management Division
53 Bell Ave., Building 464
Upton, NY 11973 

BAO 631-344-5784
Fax: 631-344-5784
pkelley@bnl.gov

Susan Otis Alternate Standards 
Manager

National Security Technologies
Prime Contract Management
P.O. Box 98521
Mail Stop NSF052
North Las Vegas, NV 89193-8521 

BN 702-295-1989
Fax: 702-295-1496
otissc@nv.doe.gov

Stasia Ann Scocca Standards Manager Brookhaven National Laboratory
P.O. Box 5000
Building 902C
Upton, NY 11973-5000 

BNL 631-344-3979
Fax: 631-344-7981
scocca@bnl.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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Lloyd A. Hill Standards Manager Bonneville Power Administration (DOE)
P.O. Box 3621-T-OPP3
Portland, OR 97208-3621 

BPA 360-691-6286
 
lahill@bpa.gov

Roseann Pelzner Standards Manager Berkeley Site Office
1 Cyclotron Road, MS 90-1042B
Berkeley, CA 94720 

BSO 510-486-4377
Fax: 510-486-4710
Roseann.Pelzner@bso.science.doe.g
ov

Clarence C. Hinton Standards Manager BWXT Y12
Y12 National Security Complex
P.O. Box  2009
Building 9114, Room 1114
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-8213 

BWXT/Y1 865-241-2009
Fax: 865-241-6539
hintoncc@y12.doe.gov

Pam Butler Standards Manager BWXT Pantex, LLC
Pantex Plant
P.O. Box 30020
Amarillo, TX 79120-0020 

BWXT-P 806-477-4279
Fax: 806-477-4202
pbutler@pantex.com

Joseph P. Drago Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Chicago Operations Office
Safety & Technical Services Group
9800 South Cass Ave.
Argonne, IL 60439 

CH 630-252-2673
Fax: 630-252-2835
joseph.drago@ch.doe.gov

John D. Scott Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Fermi Site Office
P.O. Box 2000, MS0118
Batavia, IL 60510 

CH 630-840-2250
Fax: 630-840-3285
John.Scott@ch.doe.gov

Greg L. Bennett Standards Manager Fluor Hanford
P.O. Box 1000, N=MS B3-70
Richland, WA 99352 

FHI 509-373-9667
Fax: 509-373-1188
Gregory_L_Greg_Bennett@rl.gov

Hans Jostlein Standards Manager Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory
MS-208
P.O. Box 500
Batavia, IL 60510 

FNAL 630-840-4546
Fax: 630-840-4610
jostlein@fnal.gov

Joyce Beck Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Golden Field Office
1617 Cole Blvd.
Golden, CO 80401 

GFO 303-275-4774
Fax: 303-275-4788
Joyce.Beck@go.doe.gov

Karlene Arehart Alternate Standards 
Manager

Idaho Cleanup Project
CH2M WG Idaho, LLC
MS 3935
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

ICP 208-526-0996
Fax: 208-526-0665
reqmgmt@inel.gov

Carla A. Campbell Standards Manager Idaho Cleanup Project
CH2M WG Idaho, LLC
P.O. Box 1625
MS 3935
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

ICP/CWI 208-526-2677
Fax: 208-526-0665
Carla.Campbell@icp.doe.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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Harry Marc Worrell Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations Office
1955 Fremont Avenue
MS-1216
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 

ID 208-526-5646
Fax: 208-526-1926
worrelhm@id.doe.gov

Karen A. Moses Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department oif Energy
Idaho Operations Office
1955 Fremont Avenue
MS-1240
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 

ID 208-526-7701
 
moseska@id.doe.gov

Tracy J. Ricks Standards Manager Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC
P.O. Box 1625
MS: 3780
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

INL 208-526-4698
Fax: 208-526-4313
BEAREQMG@inl.gov

Lisa A. Sehlke Alternate Standards 
Manager

Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC
P.O. Box 1625
MS: 3810
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

INL 208-526-6567
Fax: 208-526-2818
Lisa.Sehlke@inl.gov

Bruce Lenzer Standards Manager Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator 
Facility
Quality Assurance & Continuous 
Improveme
12050 Jefferson Ave., Suite 602, MS6B
Newport News, VA 23606 

JLAB 757-269-7586
Fax: 757-269-6050
blenzer@jlab.org

Bob R. Doane Alternate Standards 
Manager

Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator 
Facility
Quality Assurance & Continuous 
Improveme
12050 Jefferson Ave., Suite 602, MS6B
Newport News, VA 23606 

JLAB 757-269-6380
Fax: 757-269-6050
bobdoane@jlab.org

Tobin Oruch Standards Manager Los Alamos National Laboratory
P.O. Box 1663
MS M702
Los Alamos, NM 87545 

LANL 505-665-8475
Fax: 505-665-1723
oruch@lanl.gov

Jennifer L. Oliver Standards Manager Los Alamos Site Office
Fiore Industries
528 36th Street
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

LASO 505-665-0824
Fax: 505-667-5948
joliver@doeal.gov

John G. Chernowski Standards Manager Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
1 Cyclotron Road, MS 90C-0101
Berkeley, CA 94720 

LBNL 510-486-7457
Fax: 510-486-4713
JGChernowski@lbl.gov

Ed Farrell Standards Manager Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
P.O. Box 808, MS-L654
7000 East Ave., L-654
Livermore, CA 94551 

LLNL 510-423-4011
Fax: 510-423-3977
ewf@llnl.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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Adeliza (Liza) Carriedo 
Cordis 

Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
NNSA, Livermore Site Office
P.O. Box 808, L-293
7000 East Avenue, B-311
Livermore, CA 94551-9900 

LSO 925-422-9585
Fax: 935-422-2832
adeliza.cordis@oak.doe.gov

Art William Kleinrath Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Grand Junction Office, LM-50
955 Mound Road
Miamisburg, OH 45342 

MCP 937-847-8350
Fax: 937-847-8352
art.kleinrath@gjo.doe.gov

Kimberly Johnson-Miller Standards Manager U. S. Department of Energy
New Brunswick Laboratory
9800 S. Cass  Ave. Bldg. 350
Argonne, IL 60439 

NBL 604-252-4334
Fax: 630-252-6256
Kimberly.Johnson-Miller@ch.doe.gov

David R. Alleman Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
1 West 3rd Street, 14th Floor
Williams Tower I
Tulsa, OK 74103 

NETL 918-699-2057
Fax: 918-699-2005
david.alleman@netl.doe.gov

Ismael (Mel) Valenzuela Standards Manager NNSA Sandia Site Office
P. O. Box 5400
Mail Stop SSO
Albuquerque, NM 87185-0665 

NNSA SS 505-845-5308
Fax: 505-284-7046
ivalenzuela@doeal.gov

Andrea Leal Alternate Standards 
Manager

NNSA Sandia Site Office
Mail Stop SN
Albuquerque, NM 87185-0665 

NNSA SS 505-845-5764
 
aleal@doeal.gov

Mitchell P. Kunich Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
NNSA, Nevada Site Office
P.O. Box 98518
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8518 

NSO 702-295-1001
Fax: 702-295-0946
kunich@nv.doe.gov

Victoria E. Niemann Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy - NV
NNSA, Nevada Site Office
P. O. Box 98518
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8518 

NSO 702-295-1979
Fax: 702-295-0625
niemannv@nv.doe.gov

Misti D. Duplex Standards Manager National Security Technologies
Prime Contract Management
P.O. Box 98521
Mail Stop CF052
North Las Vegas, NV 89193-8521 

NV 702-295-3894
Fax: 702-295-3269
duplexmd@nv.doe.gov

Robert (Bob) Kapolka Standards Manager Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Oak Ridge Institute for Science & Educ.
P.O. Box 117, WHS-03
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0117 

ORAU 865-576-3339
Fax: 865-241-2923
KapolkaR@orau.gov

William L. Beck Alternate Standards 
Manager

Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Oak Ridge Institute for Science & Educ.
Energy/Environment Systems Division
P.O. Box 117
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-0117 

ORAU 865-576-5031
Fax: 865-241-3497
beckj@orau.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.

6



LOC

CODE ASSIGNMENT NAME/TITLE DOE FACILITY/ADDRESS TELEPHONE/FAX/E-MAIL

DOE TECHNICAL STANDARDS MANAGERS

(Sorted by DOE Locations [LOC])

10/29/2007

Jerry W Robertson Standards Manager Bechtel Jacobs Company, LLC
Standards Management
K-1007, Room 2207
Oak Ridge, TN 37831 

OR-BJC 865-574-5984
Fax: 865-574-2619
jyv@bechteljacobs.org

Rosa T Murr Standards Manager Battelle/Oak Ridge National Laboratory
P.O. Box 2003
Building 2661, MS 6425
Oak Ridge, TN 37831 

ORNL 865-574-8451
Fax: 865-576-0570
murrrt@ornl.gov

Jenni Hamilton Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Operations Office
P.O. Box 2001
MS-AD440
Oak Ridge, TN 37831 

ORO 865-576-0681
 
hamiltonjg@oro.doe.gov

Bobby L. Williams Standards Manager U.S. Dept. of Energy
Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450 MSIN: H6-60
2440 Stevens Center Place
Richland, WA 99354 

ORP 509-376-0034
Fax: 509-373-0628
Bobby_L_Williams@RL.gov

Terry Dahl Standards Manager Battelle/Pacific Northwest National 
Laboratory
Requirements Management
P.O. Box 999, MSIN K1-50
Richland, WA 99352 

PNNL 509-371-7846
Fax: 509-375-3822
terry.dahl@pnl.gov

James (Jim) B. Graham Standards Manager Princeton Plasma Physics Lab.
P.O. Box 451
Princeton, NJ 08543-0451 

PPPL 609-243-2701
Fax: 609-243-2303
jgraham@pppl.gov

David Richard Kozlowski Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office
1017 Majestic Drive, Suite 200
Lexington, KY 40513 

PPPO 859-219-4009
Fax: 859-219-4099
david.kozlowski@lex.doe.gov

Harry Allen Wrigley Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy-CH
CH-Princeton Site Office
P.O. Box 102
Princeton, NJ 08542 

PSO 609-243-3710
Fax: 609-243-3714
awrigley@pppl.gov

Ron Holm Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Pantex Site Office
P.O. Box 30030
Amarillo, TX 79120 

PXSO 806-477-6620
Fax: 806-477-7713
rholm@pantex.doe.gov

Joanne R. Shadel Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
825 Jadwin Ave.
MS A5-17
Richland, WA 99352 

RL 509-376-2100
Fax: 509-376-6821
Joanne_R_Shadel@rl.gov

Dennis L. Anderson Alternate Standards 
Manager

U.S. Department of Energy - RL
Richland Operations Office
825 Jadwin Ave.
MS A5-17
Richland, WA 99352 

RL 509-373-9549
Fax: 509-376-2964
Dennis_L_Anderson@rl.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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Steven R. Frey Standards Manager Stanford Linear Accelerator Center
Room 211, Building 24, MS84
2575 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025 

SLAC 650-926-3839
Fax: 650-926-3030
Sfreyohp@SLAC.Stanford.EDU

Michael A. Sides Standards Manager Sandia National Laboratories - 
Albuquerque
P.O. Box 5800
Org: 9730; Type: E; Bldg: 802; Rm: 1180K
MS 0180
Albuquerque, NM 87185 

SNL 505-845-7913
Fax: 505-284-4358
masides@sandia.gov

Linda C. Wright Standards Manager Savannah River Site Operations Office
P.O. Box A
Building 730-B
Aiken, SC 29802 

SRO 803-952-7289
Fax: 803-725-7082
lindac.wright@srs.gov

Paulette Kaptain Standards Manager Western Area Power Administration
P.O. Box 281213
Lakewood, CO 80228-8213 

WAPA 720-962-7421
Fax: 720-962-7427
akaptain@wapa.gov

John K. Ford Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy
Waste Isolation Pilot Project
Carlsbad Field Office
P.O. Box 3090
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

WIPP 505-234-7361
Fax: 505-234-7361
john.ford@wipp.ws

Candice Jierree Standards Manager Washington TRU Solutions
P.O. Box 2078
MS: 452-07
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

WIPP 505-234-8325
Fax: 505-234-6062
candice.jierree@WIPP.ws

Jan M. Penny Standards Manager Wackenhut Services, Inc.-Nevada
P.O. Box 168
Mercury, NV 89023-0168 

WSI-NV 702-295-0265
Fax: 702-295-2377
penny@nv.doe.gov

Earlie O. Rose, Jr. Alternate Standards 
Manager

Wackenhut Services Inc.
Nevada Operations (WSI-NV)
P.O. Box 168
Mercury, NV 89023-0168 

WSI-NV 702-295-7902
Fax: 702-295-7121
rosee@nv.doe.gov

Lawrence T. Suttinger Standards Manager Washington Savannah River Company
Bldg. 730-4B
Aiken, SC 29808 

WSRC 803-952-7120
Fax: 803-952-8074
lawrence.suttinger@srs.gov

Ken W. Stephens Alternate Standards 
Manager

Westinghouse Savannah River Company
Bldg 730-4B, Room 313
Aiken, SC 29808 

WSRC 803-952-8358
Fax: 803-952-8544
ken.stephens@srs.gov

David L. Gray Standards Manager U.S. Department of Energy-OH/WVDP
10280 Rock Springs Road
West Valley, NY 14171 

WVDP 716-942-4780
Fax: 716-942-4703
david.l.gray@wv.doe.gov

Elizabeth C. Hale Standards Manager Y12 National Security Complex
Y12 Site Office
301 Bearcreek Road
Oak Ridge, TN 37831 

YSO 865-576-9330
Fax: 865-576-1237
haleec@yso.doe.gov

*Coordination of DOE Technical Standards must be conducted with these standards managers. Coordination with other persons or 
activities is at the discretion of the preparing activity. One copy of the coordination draft should be sent to the TSPO at ORNL (c/o Don 
Williams) for document status information.
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